MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made in duplicate this 28th day of February 2025.

BETWEEN:

(hereinafter referred to as the "Landowner")

AND

The City of Cold Lake

(hereinafter referred to as the Municipality)

WHEREAS, the Landowner is the owner of the parcel legally described as Plan 8722343, Block 6, Lot 5 (hereinafter referred to as the "Lands") and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner acknowledges that the Lands are in tax arrears, as some or all of the property taxes have not been paid since 2021, and are subject to tax recovery proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner wishes to enter into an agreement to provide for the timely payment of all tax arrears and any taxes that will be levied during the term of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality is agreeable to entering into such an agreement, pursuant to section 418(4) of the *Municipal Government Act* (MGA).

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall be from March 31, 2025 to February 28, 2028.

2. METHOD OF PAYMENT

- a) Payment shall be made as calculated within "Schedule A," hereto attached and forming part of this Agreement.
- Payment shall be received on or before the last day of each month beginning on the 31st day of March, 2025.
- c) The Landowner hereby acknowledges and agrees that if he fails to make payment in accordance with 2(a) above, unless prior written waiver is provided by the Municipality, during the term of the Agreement, this Agreement shall be null and void, and the Municipality shall be entitled to proceed with tax recovery actions in accordance with the MGA.
- d) Should the Landowner sell the lands at any time during the term of this Agreement, all tax arrears, penalties, and costs to which the Municipality is entitled under Division 8 of Part 10 of the MGA shall immediately become due and payable.

3. MUNCIPAL RESPONSIBILITIES

- a) The Municipality agrees that it shall not pursue tax recovery proceedings relating to the property while this Agreement is in effect.
- b) The Municipality further agrees that upon full payment of all arrears discharge will be filed within thirty (30) days of funds being deposited with the Municipality.

4. GENERAL

- a) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and, except as hereinafter may otherwise be provided, upon their executors, administrators, successors and assigns, if any.
- b) This Agreement shall be interpreted and governed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta and the forum for all disputes arising from this Agreement shall be the Courts of the Province of Alberta.
- c) All terms, conditions and covenants within this Agreement shall be severable. Should any term, condition, or covenant herein be declared invalid or unenforceable by any court having the jurisdiction to do so, the remaining terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement shall not be thereby affected and shall remain in full force and effect.
- d) The tax redemption calculation will include an estimate of future tax levies over the period of the tax agreement. The landowner acknowledge that the intent of this agreement is to pay off all arrears owing plus bring the account into good standing.
- e) The landowner must keep all other accounts with the City of Cold Lake, including utilities, in good standing.

5. TERMINATION

This Agreement shall come to an end:

- a) If the Landowner fails to make a payment contemplated by the Agreement on the date it is required.
- b) If the Landowner files for, or is placed in, bankruptcy; or
- c) Some other party takes legal proceedings in respect of the Property.

Upon termination the full amount of the outstanding taxes (including interest) is immediately payable to the Municipality.

6. REPRESENTATIVES

For the purposes of this Agreement, the following named individuals are the representatives of the parties to this Agreement and are hereby enabled to perform all obligations of the parties to this Agreement as contained within this Agreement:

For the Landowner:

For the Municipality:

Kristy Isert General Manager of Corporate Services 5513 – 48 Avenue, Cold Lake, AB T9M 1A1 (780) 594-4494





Tax Redemption Calculation Roll # 140700

	Lev	/ Charges	Payment		Interest	Balance	
Balance Fwd		oningoo	· wymone		moroot	\$17,484.79	
March 31, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$16,637.79	
April 30, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$15,790.79	
May 31, 2025	\$	2,873.18	\$ 847.00				Estimated based on 2024 Levy + 5%
June 30, 2025	·	•	\$ 847.00			\$16,969.97	•
July 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$17,027.43	
July 31, 2025			\$ 847.00	•		\$16,180.43	
August 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$16,237.90	
August 31, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$15,390,90	
September 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$15,448.36	
September 30, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$14,601.36	
October 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$14,658.82	
October 31, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$13,811.82	
November 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$13,869.29	
November 30, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$13,022.29	
December 1, 2025				\$	57.46	\$13,079.75	
December 31, 2025			\$ 847.00			\$12,232.75	
January 1, 2026				\$	366,98	\$12,599.73	
January 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$11,752.73	
February 1, 2026				\$	1,366.29	\$13,119.02	
February 28, 2026			\$ 847.00		,	\$12,272,02	
March 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$11,425.02	
April 30, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$10,578,02	
May 31, 2026	\$	3,016.84	\$ 847.00				Estimated based on 2025 Levy + 5%
June 30, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$11,900.86	•
July 1, 2026				\$	60.34	\$11,961,20	
July 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$11,114.20	
August 1, 2026				\$	60.34	\$11,174.53	
August 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$10,327.53	
September 1, 2026				\$	60.34	\$10,387.87	
September 30, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$9,540.87	
October 1, 2026				\$	60,34	\$9,601.21	
October 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$8,754.21	
November 1, 2026				\$	60.34	\$8,814.54	
November 30, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$7,967.54	
December 1, 2026				\$	60.34	\$8,027.88	
December 31, 2026			\$ 847.00			\$7,180.88	
January 1, 2027				\$	215.43	\$7,396.31	
January 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$6,549.31	
February 1, 2027				\$	760.07	\$7,309.37	
February 28, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$6,462.37	
March 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$5,615.37	
April 30, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$4,768.37	
May 31, 2027	\$	3,167,68	\$ 847.00			\$7,089.05	Estimated based on 2026 Levy + 5%
June 30, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$6,242.05	•
July 1, 2027				\$	63.35	\$6,305.40	
July 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$5,458.40	
August 1, 2027				\$	63.35	\$5,521.76	
August 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$4,674.76	
September 1, 2027				\$	63.35	\$4,738.11	
September 30, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$3,891.11	
October 1, 2027				\$	63.35	\$3,954.46	
October 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$3,107.46	
November 1, 2027				\$	62.15	\$3,169.61	
November 30, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$2,322.61	
December 1, 2027				\$	46.45	\$2,369.07	
December 31, 2027			\$ 847.00			\$1,522.07	
January 1, 2028				\$	45.66	\$1,567.73	
January 31, 2028			\$ 847.00			\$720.73	
February 1, 2028				\$	81,01	\$801.74	
February 28, 2028			\$ 801.74			\$0.00	
·			 				